

No. 21A658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA; et al.,
Applicants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,
Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION

To the Honorable Samuel Alito
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

TYLER R. GREEN
DANIEL SHAPIRO
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitors General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

May 20, 2022

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE ARTICLE III POWER OVER THIS CASE.....	1
A. The States Have Standing.....	1
B. The Suit Is Ripe.....	6
C. The Estimates Are Final Agency Action.....	8
II. EXECUTIVE ORDER 13990 AND THE ESTIMATES ARE UNLAWFUL.	11
A. The Executive Has No Authority to Promulgate the Estimates.....	12
B. The Estimates Violate the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Requirement.....	14
C. The Estimates Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	15
D. The Injunction Was Appropriately Tailored.....	17
III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR VACATING THE STAY.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2, 7
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	6
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Hias, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20

<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Nabisco Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	14
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1, 13
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	3
<i>Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 11, 13, 21

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 360 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1966) (Friendly, J.), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> 387 U.S. 158 (1967), <i>and aff’d</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	4
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. §705	18
30 U.S.C. §226	5, 20
42 U.S.C. §6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI)	14
49 U.S.C. §32902(f).....	14, 16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Arden Rowell, <i>Foreign Impacts and Climate Change</i> , 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 371, 373 (2015).....	16
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Arbitrariness Review (with special reference to the social cost of carbon)</i> at 4 (2021), https://bit.ly/3rk2hZC	14
Dep’t of Energy, Proposed Rule, <i>Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Variable Refrigerant Flow Multi-Split Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 11335, 11348 (Mar. 1, 2022)	19
DOI, BLM Utah 2022 First Competitive Oil and Gas Lease Sale, DOI- BLM-UT-0000-2021-0007-EA, at 18 (Apr. 18, 2022), https://bit.ly/38s9qlc	5, 20

Final Environmental Impact Statement for Proposed Energy
Conservation Standards for Manufactured Housing,
<https://bit.ly/3wsqpvN> (Apr. 2022) 20

Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases,
*Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and
Nitrous Oxide, Interim Estimates Under Executive Order 13990*, at 26
(Feb. 26, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3nc5gB3> 15
